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Earbuds Charging Box Ear tip fit Pairing and connecting
|— RN An ear tip that fits just right can provide
| \I better noise cancellation and sound quality o * ITO connect the b“(i)s‘ 1%‘3 OneP’\juS 6 ’:Or
| | while offering greater comfort. Try to pick a. g\ere/‘erswonts))‘. en? © uetooI: onthe
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! g your ear canals. Please note that you might c}wargmg case O‘ the bu hs‘ p:ce\ © "
-~ need different sizes for your left and right fcw“argmg case close to the phone, an
ears. ollow the prompts.
X The medium size comes alread
attached Y « To connect to a non-OnePlus phone or
the other Bluetooth device, place
OnePlus Nord Buds 2 into the charging
case with the cover opened. Press and
hold the setup button of the charging
Indicator Lamp = case for 2s to enter Bluetooth settings.
Then, select OnePlus Nord Buds 2
OnePlus Nord Buds 2 foueh fees
* Torestore factory settings, place the
buds into the charging case with the
cover opened. Press and hold the setup
button of the charging case for 15s until
the indicator blinks red.
Ll
Setup Button
Charging Port
User Guide
:|:T_|- E
Buds details Play control Other function control Charging
) You can customize the single-tap, double-tap, [ 8 Battery level
« For OnePlus 6 (or later versions) and triple-tap functions of the left bud and right Switch between Noise cancellation/Transparen- When earbuds are inside charging case, the
You can set buds details and upgrade the bud on the phone to perform different oy indicator shows the battery level of the
software version of the buds under Settings > o commands earbuds
Bluetooth. - ‘ - 3s When earbuds are removed from charging
L]
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« Other Android phones
Download and install HeyMelody to obtain
features of the buds and upgrade the software
version for enhanced listening experience.

Single-Tap by default: »1l “Play/Pause”
[ X J

Double-tap by default: P “Next track”
“Answer/End calls”

[ XX J
Triple-tap by default: 4« “Previous track”

Decline calls: £ Press and hold the bud for 3s

case, the indicator shows the battery level of
the charging case.
' Green indicator: high battery level
Yellow indicator: medium battery level
Red indicator: low battery level

Earbuds

Place OnePlus Nord Buds 2 into the
charging case, and they will be charged
automatically.

Charging case
Use a Type-C cable to charge the charging
case.
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OnePlus Nord Buds 2

Safety and Warranty

This package contains the following

Product Information accessories:

OnePlus Nord Buds 2

Type-C Charging Cable

Ear Tips (S, M, L)

User Guide

Safety Information & Warranty Card

Product Name: OnePlus Nord Buds 2
Product Model: ES08A

'Safety Instructions

Before using the device, please read and observe the following considerations to ensure the
est performance of the device and avoid dangerous or illegal situations.

Electronic Devices

Product Rated Power: <20mW(e.i.r.p)

Frequency Range: 2402~2480MHz

Where there is a prohibition on the use of wireless devices, please do not use this device;
otherwise it will interfere with other electronic devices or cause other hazards.

Impact on Medical Device

In medical or healthcare settings where the use of wireless devices is explicitly prohibited,

lease observe the requirements of the site and switch off the device.

Radio waves from the earphones may affect the normal functioning of implantable medical

evices or personal medical devices such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, and hearing
aids. If you use these medical equipment, please consult with the manufacturer for
restrictions on the use of the equipment.

When using this product, please keep at least 15 cm away from implanted medical devices
such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, etc.

Hearing Protection
When you use earphones to listen to music or make phone calls, it is recommended that you
se the minimum volume required for music or calls to avoid damaging your hearing.

Long-time exposure to high volume may cause permanent hearing impairment.
- Exposure to high volume when driving may distract the driver and may cause accidents.

Traffic Safety

- Please comply with the relevant regulations of the country or region and do not use this product

‘when driving.

» Keep in mind that driving safety is the most important thing and do not do anything that may

cause distraction.

- The electronic devices of the car may malfunction due to the radio interference of the

earphones. Please contact the manufacturer for detailed information.

- Wireless devices may interfere with the flight system of the aircraft. Please comply with the
relevant regulations of the airline. Do not use the device when there is a prohibition using

wireless equipment.

Child Safety

- This device and its accessories may contain small parts. Please place the device and its
accessories in places that your children cannot reach. Children may damage the device and its
accessories unintentionally, or swallow small parts of the device which may cause suffocation.
Other hazards may also occur.

- This device is not a toy, therefore children should use it under the supervision of a guardian.

\Accessories Requirements

Only accessories approved by the device manufacturer and compatible with the device can
be used. The use of other types of accessories may violate the warranty provisions of the
equipment and the relevant provisions of the country in which the equipment is in place, and
may lead to incidents. For approved accessories, please contact authorized service centers.

Battery Safety

- Please use certified adapter for charging.

- Do not disassemble or modify the battery, insert foreign matter, or immerse the battery in
\water or other liquids, to avoid battery leakage, overheating, fire or explosion.

- Do not drop, squeeze or puncture the battery, excessive external pressure on the battery
may lead to short circuit and overheating inside the battery.

- This device is equipped with a built-in battery that is not removable. Do not replace the

attery on your own to prevent causing damage to the battery or device. The battery can only
e replaced in authorized service centers. Caution risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an
incorrect type.

Please dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

Operation Environment

Do not use the device in wet environment or near magnetic field to avoid internal circuit

alfunction of the device.

Please do not use the device in thunderstorm weather. Thunderstorms may cause

alfunction of the device or risks of electric shock.

Please use the device within a temperature range of 0°C~+35°C and store the device and its
accessories within a temperature range of -10°C~+50°C. Extremely high or low temperatures

ay cause malfunction of the device. The performance of battery may compromise when
temperature is lower than 5°C.

Do not place the device in a position subject to direct sunlight, such as car dashboard or

indow sill.

Do not expose the device to hot places or ignition sources, such as electric heater, oven,

icrowaves, water heaters, stove, candle, or any other place that may generate heat.

Do not place pins and other sharp metal items around the receivers or speakers, so as to

woid metal items being attached which may cause harm to you.

Care and Maintenance
If you are not using the earphones, please put the earphones back into Charging Case to
revent loss and charge the headset in time.
Please keep the device and its accessories in dry environment. Do not dry the device by
sing heating devices such as microwaves or hair dryer.
Do not place the device and its accessories in the area where temperature is too high or too
ow; otherwise it may cause malfunction, fire, or explosion.
Before cleaning and maintenance, please stop using the device, close all apps, and
disconnect the device from other devices. Do not use strong chemicals products, detergents,
r cleaning equipment to clean the device its accessories. Please use a clean, dry, and soft
loth to wipe the device or its accessories.
Do not put magnetic stripe cards (such as bank cards, SIM cards, etc.) together with the

levice for a long time because magnetic stripe cards may be damaged by magnetic field.

Do not disassemble or modify the device and its accessories, otherwise the warranty will not
be applicable. If malfunction of the device happens, please contact the authorized service
centers.

Warning
Do not swallow earphones. Children and Minors should use the device under the supervision
oof a guardian to prevent swallowing.

Environmental protection

» Please do not throw away the device and its accessories as ordinary domestic waste.

» Please comply with the local regulations for handling the device and its accessories and
isupport recycling campaigns.

RF exposure information

RF exposure assessment has been performed below to prove that this unit will not generate
the harmful EM emission above the reference level as specified in EC Council Recommenda-
tion (1999/519/EC).

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for
long periods.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

y  This symbol (with or without a solid bar) means that according to local laws and
E\ regulations your and regulations your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of
separately from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, user has
the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization. Proper recycling
of your product will protect human health and the environment.
If you are not sure what to do with e-waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or
household waste disposal service.

Reduction of Hazardous Substances
This device and any electrical accessories are compliant with local applicable rules on the

restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

For declarations of conformity about REACH, please visit our website https://service.one-
plus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

FCC Regulatory Conformance

FCC Statement

[This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

[This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses and can radiated radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
ith the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,

there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Fincrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution

[Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
icould void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

[The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must not be collocated or operate in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)
[This equipment has been tested and meets applicable limits for radio frequency (RF)

lexposure.
'Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at which the body absorbs RF energy. The
'SAR limit Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at which the body absorbs RF
lenergy. The SAR limit is 1.6 watts per kilogram in countries that set the limit averaged over 1
gram of tissue. During testing, device radios are set to their highest transmission levels and
placed in positions that simulate use near the head, with Omm separation.

Cases with metal parts may change the RF performance of the device, including its
icompliance with RF exposure guidelines, in a manner that has not been tested or certified.

FCC head SAR:

This device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver.

\As recommended by international guidelines, the device meets applicable national SAR limits of
16W/kg (19)

Left ear SAR: 1176 W/kg(1g)

Right ear SAR: 0.937 W/kg(1g)

Industry Canada Conformance

IC Statement:

This device complies with Industry Canada's license exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference; and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
loperation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; et.

(2) I utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme sile
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This device complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B specifications. CAN ICES-003(B)/
NMB-003(B).

Cet appareil numérique de la Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an

uncontrolled environment.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies
pour un environnement non controlé.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This equipment has been tested and meets applicable limits for radio frequency (RF)
exposure.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at which the body absorbs RF energy. The
SAR limit is 1.6 watts per kilogram in countries that set the limit averaged over 1 gram of tissue.
During testing, device radios are set to their highest transmission levels and placed in positions
that simulate use near the head, with Omm separation.

Cases with metal parts may change the RF performance of the device, including its
compliance with RF exposure guidelines, in a manner that has not been tested or certified.

Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limites applicables d’exposition aux
radiofréquences (RF).

Le débit d'absorption spécifique est la vitesse a laquelle le corps absorbe 'énergie
radiofréquence. La limite du débit d’absorption spécifique est de 1,6 watt par kilogramme dans
les pays ou la moyenne a été établie sur un gramme de tissu. Pendant I'essai, les radios de
appareil sont réglées sur le niveau de transmission maximal et sont placées dans des
positions simulant une utilisation a proximité du Téte, avec une séparation de Omm.

Les étuis dotés de pieces métalliques peuvent modifier les performances des radiofréquenc-
es de 'appareil, y compris sa conformité aux directives d’exposition aux radiofréquences,
d'une fagon qui n'a pas été testée ou certifiée.

Limited Warranty

Dear user, thank you for using this product. In case of any damage that is not caused by
human factors, we will provide comprehensive warranty services according to local laws and
regulations.

To protect your legal interests, please read the following notes carefully:

+ Avalid Proof of Purchase shall be issued by the seller at the time of purchase.

+ Please keep your Warranty Card and Proof of Purchase for future reference.

+ In case of any damage of the product that is not due to human factors, consumers are
entitled to enjoy customer service free of charge by providing Warranty Card and Proof of

Purchase within the warranty period.

The warranty is not applicable in the following cases:

1. The valid warranty period expires.

2. The product is damaged because it is accidentally dropped or immersed in water when in
use.

3. Damages are caused by human factors such as unauthorized disassembly, modification,
ete.

4. Damages are caused by force majeure (e.g. fires, earthquakes, and lightning)

5. Damages are caused by improper usage that does not conform to the user guide or
loperation manual.

6. Damages are caused by usage in environments not conforming to product specifications.
[7. Information on Warranty Card or Proof of Purchase is inconsistent with the product serial
number or has been altered.

8. The SN code of the product is missing, damaged, or blurred beyond recognition.

Statement

OnePlus is a registered trademark of OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd.

Copyright: OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. All rights reserved.

[This manual is for informational purposes only and does not constitute a commitment of any
kind

Company Information:

OnePlus Technology (ShenZhen) Co,, Ltd.

/Address: 18C02, 18C03, 18C04, and 18C05, Shum Yip Terra Building, Binhe Avenue North,
Futian District,

ShenZhen, GuangDong, P.R. China.
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Informacion del producto | Este paquete contiene los siguientes accesorios

Nombre del producto: OnePlus Nord Buds 2

OnePlus Nord Buds 2 Gable de carga fipo C -
Almohadillas para las orejas
Modelo de producto: - =
(tamano grande, mediano, pequefo)
E508A P N
Guia del usuario
Seguridad y garantia

Instrucciones de seguridad
Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, lea y observe las siguientes consideraciones para garantizar el mejor
desempenio del dispositivo y evitar situaciones peligrosas o ilegales.

Dispositivos electronicos

» Potencia nominal del producto: = 20mW(e.i.r.p)

 Rango de frecuencias: 2402-2480MHz

* En los lugares donde esté prohibido el uso de dispositivos inalambricos, no utilice este dispositivo; de
lo contrario, interferira con otros dispositivos electronicos o presentara otros peligros.

Efecto sobre dispositivos médicos

* En entornos médicos o sanitarios en los que el uso de dispositivos inalambricos esté explicitamente
prohibido, observe los requisitos del lugar y apague el dispositivo.

~ Las ondas de radio de los audifonos pueden afectar el funcionamiento normal de los dispositivos
imédicos implantables o de los dispositivos médicos personales, como marcapasos, implantes
cocleares y audifonos.

Si utiliza estos equipos médicos, consulte con el fabricante las restricciones de uso de los mismos.

= Cuando utilice este producto, manténgase por lo menos a 15 cm de distancia de dispositivos médicos
implantados como marcapasos, implantes cocleares, etc.

Proteccion de la audicion

= Cuando utilice audifonos para escuchar musica o hacer llamadas telefonicas, se recomienda utilizar el
\volumen minimo requerido para la musica o las llamadas para evitar danar su audicion.

La exposicion prolongada a un volumen elevado puede provocar un trastorno permanente de la audicion.
« La exposicion a un volumen elevado durante la conduccion puede distraer al conductor y provocar
accidentes.

eguridad en el trafico
» Obedezca las normas pertinentes del pais o region y no utilice este producto mientras conduce.
» Tenga en cuenta que la seguridad en la conduccion es lo mas importante y no haga nada que pueda
[provocar distracciones.
» Los dispositivos electronicos del auto pueden funcionar mal debido a la interferencia de radio de los
audifonos.
Comuniquese con el fabricante para obtener informacion detallada.
* Los dispositivos inalambricos pueden interferir con el sistema de vuelo de la aeronave.
(Obedezca las normas pertinentes de la compania aérea.
No utilice el dispositivo cuando esté prohibido utilizar equipos inalambricos.
‘Seguridad infantil
» Este dispositivo y sus accesorios pueden contener piezas pequefias. Coloque el dispositivo y sus
laccesorios en lugares que sus hijos no puedan alcanzar. Los nifos podrian dafar involuntariamente el
dispositivo o sus accesorios, o tragarse las partes pequefas del dispositivo que podrian provocar
asfixia. También puede haber otros peligros.
~ Este dispositivo no es un juguete, por lo que los nifos deben utilizarlo bajo la supervision de un adulto.

Requisitos de los accesorios

iSélo pueden utilizarse los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante del dispositivo y compatibles con él. El
uso de otro tipo de accesorios puede violar las disposiciones de la garantia del equipo y las
disposiciones pertinentes del pais en el que se encuentra el equipo, y puede provocar incidentes. Para
iconocer los accesorios aprobados, comuniguese con los centros de servicio autorizados.

Seguridad de la bateria

» Utilice un adaptador certificado para la carga.

 No desmonte ni modifique la bateria, niintroduzca materiales extranos, ni sumerja la bateria en agua u
otros liquidos, para evitar fugas de la bateria, sobrecalentamiento, incendio o explosion.

« No deje caer, presione ni perfore la bateria, una presion externa excesiva sobre la misma puede
[provocar un cortocircuito y un sobrecalentamiento en su interior.

~ Este dispositivo esta equipado con una bateria integrada que no es extraible. No sustituya la bateria
usted mismo, para no provocar danos en la bateria o en el dispositivo. La bateria sélo puede ser
sustituida en centros de servicio autorizados.

Tenga cuidado con el riesgo de explosion si se sustituye la bateria por un tipo incorrecto.

* Deseche las baterias usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

Entorno de operacion
» No utilice el dispositivo en un entorno himedo o cerca de un campo magnético para evitar el mal

funcionamiento del circuito interno del dispositivo.

+ No utilice el dispositivo en tiempo de tormenta. Las tormentas pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento
del dispositivo o riesgos de descarga eléctrica.

« Utilice el dispositivo dentro de un rango de temperatura de O a +35 °C y guarde el dispositivo y sus
accesorios dentro de un rango de temperatura de -10 a +50 °C. Las temperaturas extremadamente
altas o bajas pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento del dispositivo. El desemperio de la bateria puede
verse afectado cuando la temperatura es inferior a 5 °C.

« No cologue el dispositivo en una posicion expuesta a la luz solar directa, como el tablero de un auto o e
alféizar de una ventana.

- No exponga el dispositivo a lugares calientes o fuentes de ignicion, como calentadores eléctricos,
hornos, microondas, calentadores de agua, estufas, velas o cualquier otro lugar que pueda generar calol
- No coloque alfileres ni otros elementos metalicos afilados alrededor de los receptores o altavoces,
para evitar que se adhieran elementos metalicos que pudieran provocar danos.

Cuidado y mantenimiento

- Si no esta utilizando los audifonos, vuelva a colocarlos en el estuche de carga para evitar que se
pierdan y mantener cargados los audifonos.

- Mantenga el dispositivo y sus accesorios en un ambiente seco. No se debe secar el dispositivo
utilizando dispositivos de calor como un microondas o una secadora de pelo.

+ No cologue el dispositivo y sus accesorios en una zona donde la temperatura sea demasiado alta o
demasiado baja; de lo contrario, podria provocar un mal funcionamiento, un incendio o una explosion.

- Antes de su limpieza y mantenimiento, deje de utilizar el dispositivo, cierre todas las aplicaciones y
desconecte el dispositivo de otros aparatos. No utilice productos quimicos fuertes, detergentes o
equipos de limpieza para limpiar el dispositivo o sus accesorios. Utilice un pafio limpio, seco y suave para|
limpiar el dispositivo o sus accesorios.

« No cologue tarjetas de banda magnética (como tarjetas bancarias, tarjetas SIM, etc.) cerca del
dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, ya que las tarjetas de banda magnética pueden resultar danadas por
el campo magnético.

- No desarme ni modifique el dispositivo o sus accesorios, en caso contrario, la garantia pierde vigencia.
Si se produce un mal funcionamiento del dispositivo, comuniquese con los centros de servicio
autorizados.

Advertencia

No se trague los audifonos.

Los nifos y los menores deben utilizar el dispositivo bajo la supervision de un adulto para evitar que lo
traguen.

Proteccion ambiental

- No deseche el dispositivo ni sus accesorios como basura doméstica ordinaria.

« Obedezca la normativa local para el manejo del dispositivo y sus accesorios, y apoye las campanas de
reciclado.

Para evitar posibles danos en la audicion, no escuche a niveles de volumen elevados durante
largos periodos.

Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (Waste Electrical and

desechar su producto o su bateria por separado de los desechos domésticos. Cuando este producto llega

al final de su vida Uil, el usuario tiene la opcion de entregar su producto a una organizacion competente de

reciclaje. El reciclaje adecuado de suproducto protegera la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Si no esta

seguro de qué hacer con los desechos electronicos, comuniquese con las autoridades locales, con el
minorista o con el servicio de eliminacion de desechos domésticos.

ﬁ Este simbolo (con o sin barra solida) significa que, de acuerdo con las leyes y reglamentos locales, debe

Reduccion de sustancias peligrosas

Este dispositivo y cualquier accesorio eléctrico cumplen con las normas locales aplicables sobre la restriccion del uso de
ciertas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electronicos. Para las declaraciones de conformidad sobre REACH,
visite nuestra pagina web httpss oneplus.com/global/search/reach-regulation

Conformidad con la normativa de la FCC

Declaracion de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. La operacion esta sujeta a las dos condiciones
siguientes:

(1) Este dispositivo no puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales, y

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan provocar un
funcionamiento no deseado. Este dispositivo fue probado y encontré que cumple con los limites para un
dispositivo digital de clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
disenados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una
Iinstalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia deradiofrecuencia y, si no se
instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales en las
‘comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en
una instalacion especifica. Si este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales en la recepcion de radio o
television, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que
intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

[-Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

-Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

-Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que esta conectado el receptor.
-Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/television con experiencia para obtener ayuda.

Precaucion de la FCC

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento
jpodrian anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Las antenas utilizadas para este transmisor no deben estar colocadas ni funcionar junto con ninguna otra
antena o transmisor.

Informacion sobre la exposicion a RF (SAR)

Este equipo fue probado y cumple con los limites aplicables de exposicion a radiofrecuencia (RF). La
tasa de absorcion especifica (Specific Absorption Rate, SAR) se refiere a la velocidad con la que el
icuerpo absorbe la energia de radiofrecuencia.

El limite de SAR se refiere a la tasa con la que el cuerpo absorbe la energia de radiofrecuencia. El limite
de SAR es de 1.6 W por kilogramo en los paises que establecen el limite promediado sobre 1gramo de
tejido. Durante las pruebas, se configuran dispositivos de radio en sus niveles de transmision mas altos y|
ise colocan en posiciones que simulan su uso cerca de la cabeza, con una separacion de O mm.

Las carcasas con piezas metdlicas pueden modificar el desempefio del dispositivo en materia de
radiofrecuencia, incluido su cumplimiento de las pautas de exposicion a la radiofrecuencia, de una
imanera que no ha sido probada ni certificada.

'SAR de FCC para la cabeza:

'SAR de FCC para la cabeza:

Este dispositivo es un transmisor y receptor de radio de baja potencia.

Tal como recomiendan las pautas internacionales, el dispositivo cumple con los limites nacionales de
ISAR aplicables de 1.6 W/kg (1g)

ISAR de oido izquierdo: 1.176 W/kg (1g)

ISAR de oido derecho: 0.937 W/kg (1g)

Conformidad con Industry Canada

Declaracién de IC:

Este dispositivo cumple con los RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada. La operacion esta sujeta a
las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) Este dispositivo no puede provocar interferencias;

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las que puedan provocar un
funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts
de licence.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ; et.

(2) I'utilisateur de 'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioglectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
Isusceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Este dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones canadienses ICES-003 Clase B. CAN
ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B).

Cet appareil numérique de la Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion IC RSS-102 establecidos para un
lentorno no controlado.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un
lenvironnement non controlé.

Informacion sobre la exposicion a RF (SAR)

Informacion sobre la exposicion a RF (SAR)Este equipo fue probado y cumple con los limites aplicables
Ide exposicion a radiofrecuencia (RF).

La tasa de absorcion especifica (Specific Absorption Rate, SAR) se refiere a la velocidad con la que el
lcuerpo absorbe la energia de radiofrecuencia. El limite de SAR es de 1.6 W por kilogramo en los paises
lque establecen el limite promediado sobre 1gramo de tejido. Durante las pruebas, se configuran
dispositivos de radio en sus niveles de transmision mas altos y se colocan en posiciones que simulan su
uso cerca de la cabeza, con una separacion de O mm.

Las carcasas con piezas metalicas pueden modificar el desemperio del dispositivo en materia de
radiofrecuencia, incluido su cumplimiento de las pautas de exposicion a la radiofrecuencia, de una
manera que no ha sido probada ni certificada.

Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limites applicables d'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF).
Le débit d'absorption spécifique est la vitesse a laquelle le corps absorbe I'énergie radiofréquence. La
limite du débit d’absorption spécifique est de 1,6 watt par kilogramme dans les pays ol la moyenne a été
établie sur un gramme de tissu. Pendant I'essai, les radios de appareil sont réglées sur le niveau de
transmission maximal et sont placées dans des positions simulant une utilisation a proximité du Téte,
avec une séparation de Omm.

Les étuis dotés de pieces métalliques peuvent modifier les performances des radiofréquences de
appareil, y compris sa conformité aux directives d’exposition aux radiofréquences, d'une fagon qui n'a
pas été testée ou certifiée.

Garantia limitada

Estimado usuario, gracias por utilizar este producto. En caso de cualquier dafo que no sea provocado
ppor factores humanos, le proporcionaremos servicios completos de garantia de acuerdo con las leyes y
reglamentos locales.

Para proteger sus intereses legales, lea atentamente las siguientes notas:

« Elvendedor debe emitir una prueba valida de compra en el momento de la compra.

« Conserve la tarjeta de garantia y el comprobante de compra para futuras consultas.

« En caso de cualquier dafno del producto que no se deba a factores humanos, los consumidores tienen
derecho a disfrutar de un servicio gratuito de atencion al cliente, presentando la tarjeta de garantia y la
prueba de compra dentro del periodo de garantia.

La garantia no es aplicable en los siguientes casos:

1. Expira el periodo valido de garantia.

2. El producto se dana porque se dejo caer accidentalmente o se sumergio en agua durante su uso.

3. Los dafos son provocados por factores humanos, como el desarmado no autorizado, la modificacion,
etc.

4. Los danos son provocados por causas de fuerza mayor (por ejemplo, incendio, terremoto o rayos).
5. Los darios son provocados por un uso inadecuado que no se ajusta a la guia del usuario o al manual
de instrucciones.

6. Los dafnos son provocados por el uso en entornos que no se ajustan a las especificaciones del
producto.

7. La informacion de la tarjeta de garantia o del comprobante de compra no coincide con el nimero de
serie del producto o ha sido alterada.

8. El cadigo SN del producto falta, esta danado o esta borrado hasta ser irreconocible.

Declaracién

OnePlus es una marca comercial registrada de OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd.
Copyright: OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados.

Este manual es sélo para fines informativos y no constituye un compromiso de ningun tipo.
Informacion de la empresa:

OnePlus Technology (ShenZhen) Co,, Ltd.

Direccion: 18C02, 18C03, 18C04, and 18C05, Shum Yip Terra Building, Binhe Avenue North, Futian
District, ShenZhen, GuangDong, Republica Popular China.
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